WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP

Guaifenesin (100 mg/5 ml)

What is in this leaflet

- 1. What WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP is used for
- How WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP works
- Before you take WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP
- 4. How to take WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP
- While you are taking WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP
- 6. Side effects
- 7. Storage and Disposal of WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP
- 8. Product Description
- 9. Manufacturer and Product Regisration Holder
- 10. Date of revision

What WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP is used for

Provides relief of wet, productive cough.

How WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP works

It helps loosen phlegm and thins bronchial secretions to rid bronchial passageways of bothersome mucus and makes cough more productive.

Before you take WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP

- When you must not take it

There are no known contraindications except in cases where individuals show hypersensitivity to ingredients contained in the formulation.

- Before you start to take it

- Do not take if you are allergic to guaifenesin or any ingredients contained in this drug.
- Tell your pharmacist or doctor if you are pregnant or plan to become pregnant or breastfeeding.

- Taking other medicines

Guaifenesin has no known serious interactions with other drugs. Therefore, before using this product, tell your doctor or pharmacist of all the products you use.

How to take WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP

- How much to take

Adults and children > 12 years : 10 ml (2 teaspoons)

Children 6 - 12 years : 5 ml (1 teaspoon)

Vary dosage according to age. Repeat every 4 hours or as prescribed by your doctor.

- When to take it

Productive cough

- How long to take it

See your doctor if no improvement within 7 days.

- If you forget to take it

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember it. However, if it is almost time for the next dose, skip the missed dose and continue your regular dosing schedule. Do not take a double dose to make up for a missed one.

- *If you take too much (overdose)*For overdose, treatment is symptomatic and supportive

While you are taking WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP

- Things you must do

Talk to your pharmacist or doctor if your symptoms do not improve.

- Things you must not do

- Do not give guaifenesin to anyone else, even if they have the same condition as you.
- Do not take guaifenesin to treat any other complaints unless your pharmacist or doctor tells you to.

 Do not take more than the recommended dose unless your doctor tells you to.

- Things to be careful of

Be careful driving or operating machinery until you know how guaifenesin affects you.

Side effects

There are no known side effects with normal use.

You may report any side effects or adverse drug reactions directly to the National Centre for Adverse Drug Reaction Monitoring by visiting the website npra.gov.my [Consumers→ Reporting Side Effects to Medicines (ConSERF) or Vaccines (AEFI)]

Storage and Disposal of WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP

- Storage:

Store below 30C. Avoid from direct sunlight. Keep container tightly closed. Keep out of reach of children.

- Disposal:

Do not take this medicine after the expiry date stamped on the pack

Product Description

- What it looks like

Dark brown viscous liquid with distinct odour, taste of peppermint.

- Ingredients

- Active ingredient (per 5 ml): Guaifenesin 100 mg
- Inactive ingredients (per 5 ml): Sugar (Sucrose) 3.55 g, Caramel liquid 91.7 mg, Peppermint oil (SDA) 0.129 ml, L-Menthol Powder 4.51 mg, Benzoic acid 7.0 mg, Peppermint oil blend 0.02 ml, Peppermint flavor 0.005 ml, Aniseed oil 0.00067 ml, Anethole 0.00075 ml, Gum tragacanth 30 mg, Glycerin 0.1 ml, Purified water qs 5 ml

WOODS' PEPPERMINT COUGH SYRUP

Guaifenesin (100 mg/5 ml)

<u>- MAL number:</u> MAL19911401XC MALXXXXXXXXX

Manufacturer

1. DCH Contract Manufacturing Sdn. Bhd.

Lot 6, Persiaran Perusahaan, Seksyen 23, 40300 Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia.

2. Y.S.P. Industries (M) Sdn. Bhd.

Lot 3, 5 & 7, Jalan P/7, Section 13, Kawasan Perindustrian Bandar Baru Bangi, 43000 Kajang, Selangor, Malaysia

Product Registration Holder Kalbe Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

(1105162-P)
Suite 2A-3-2, Block 2A, Plaza
Sentral, Jalan Stesen Sentral 5, Kuala
Lumpur Sentral, 50470 Kuala
Lumpur

Date of revision

16/06/2023

Serial Number

NPRA (R2) 23/067